the difference is recognised directly in the statement of comprehensive income.

Inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated.

Unrealised profits or losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to

ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(b) Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions – that

is, as transactions with the owners in their capacity as owners. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid

and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity within “changes in

ownership reserve”. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity within “changes in

ownership reserve”.

IAS 18/IAS 39

Carrying amount

31 Dec 2017

US$

IFRS 15

Impact

US$

Recl

IFRS 9

assifi

US$

IFRS 9

Remeasurement

US$

IFRS 15/IFRS 9

Carrying amount

as at 1 Jan 2018

US$

181 002 565

-

-

-

181 002 565

 112 878 823 -  - (506 216) 112 372 607

 300 746 805 -  - 735 064 301 481 869

 27 633 715 -  - (227 738) 27 405 977

 2 365 325 -  - - 2 365 325

 835 710 -  - - 835 710

 9 639 660 -  - - 9 639 660

 6 523 937 3 563 044  - - 10 086 981

834 055

-

-

(330 237)

503 818

 35 311 178 4 364 085  - - 39 675 263

 70 599 -  - 427 723 498 322

91 326 329

(801 041)

-

1 357 462

91 882 750

  332 548  -   -  (368) 332 180

Impairment

allowance

under IAS 39

US$

Reclassification

US$

Remeasurement

US$

Impairment

allowance

under IFRS 9

US$

-  - - -
-  - 506 216 506 216

15 237 829  - (735 064) 14 502 765

-  - 227 738 227 738

-  - - -

-  - - -

413 400  - - 413 400

-   -  207 591 207 591

15 651 229  - 206 481 15 857 710

Current year

performance

US$

Initial IFRS 15

application

adjustment

US$

Reported

performance

2018

US$

Reported

performance

2017

US$

6 475 652

(4 787 955)

4 364 085

(3 563 044)

10 839 739

(8 350 999)

5 387 808

(4 212 915)

1 687 697 801 041 2 488 740 1 174 893

Audited Results
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(c) Disposal of subsidiaries

5.4 Movement in impairment allowance

Financial Undrawn

Trade assets at contractual